## March 19th, 2020 Mayville City Council

The Mayville City Council met in special session on March 19th, 2020 at 12:00 pm in the council chambers with Mayor Bensen presiding and the following Aldermen responding to call of the roll: Carr, O'Brien, Petersen, Moen. Absent: Meshefski-Labine, Bohnsack. Also, in attendance: Gail Olstad, Julie Christianson.

The Mayor called this special meeting to order.

Carr made a motion to accept the COVID-19 EMERGENCY DECLARATION, CITY OF MAYVILLE, COUNTY OF TRAILL, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA that the City Council of the city of Mayville does declare a state of emergency exists in the City of Mayville, County of Traill, in the State of North Dakota in response to the public health crisis resulting from the novel coronavirus (COVID-19). A discussion was held about the opening/closing of the city's offices at this time. It was determined to have cities offices to have restricted access with appointments only. Residents will have to use the drop box for water payments or mail them. O'Brien seconded the motion and upon a roll call the following voted Yea: Petersen, Moen, Carr, O'Brien; Nay: 0; Absent: Meshefski-Labine, Bohnsack.

A motion was made by Petersen to move the Planning & Zoning Committee back to the City Council during this emergency to reduce physical contact. Moen seconded the motion, motion carried.

O'Brien made the motion to adjourn the meeting with Carr seconding the motion, motion carried.

Authorizing Attest: Julie Christianson Deputy Auditor

Mayor: Stever